(19) Adoption of Accounting Principle:

The County implemented provisions of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 101,
Compensated Absences.  The objective of Statement No. 101 is to better meet the information needs of
financial statement users by updating the recognition and measurement guidance for compensated
absences.  That objective is achieved by aligning the recognition and measurement guidance under a
unified model and by amending certain previously required disclosures.  Beginning net position for the
County was restated to include additional leave options, as defined in Note 1, as part of the implementation
of Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences.

(Remainder of page left blank intentionally.)

Net
Position

Beginning balance, as previously reported 91,189,663$
Increase in compensated absences (1,106,493)

Beginning balance, as restated 90,083,170$

134

135

COUNTY OF ROANOKE, VIRGINIA
Required Supplementary Information

Budgetary Comparison Schedule
General Fund

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025
(Unaudited)

Exhibit XII

Variance with

Final Budget

Original Final Budget, Positive
Budget as Amended Actual (Negative)

Revenues:

   General property taxes 180,655,327$   169,307,661$   172,105,982$   2,798,321$

   Other local taxes 48,025,000   48,025,000   46,969,446   (1,055,554)

   Permits, fees, and licenses 1,365,182   1,365,182   1,174,041   (191,141)

   Fines and forfeitures 568,500   568,500   456,368   (112,132)

   Use of money and property 1,429,300   1,476,781   1,669,743   192,962

   Charges for services 9,990,219   10,291,318   10,703,846   412,528

   Intergovernmental revenues 30,369,638   74,188,435   58,404,064   (15,784,371)

   Miscellaneous 3,998,472   4,288,308   4,164,254   (124,054)

   Total revenues 276,401,638   309,511,185   295,647,744   (13,863,441)

Expenditures:

   General government:

   Board of Supervisors 409,860   341,423   335,585   5,838

   County Administrator 600,148   382,165   453,456   (71,291)

   Community Relations 369,247   826,507   905,490   (78,983)

   Internal Auditor 224,743   236,396   175,122   61,274

   Human resources 1,212,530   1,329,119   1,337,956   (8,837)

   County Attorney 812,690   869,397   957,555   (88,158)

   Commissioner of Revenue 1,150,992   1,250,063   1,245,245   4,818

   Assessor 1,145,943   1,241,116   1,206,187   34,929

   Treasurer 1,344,417   1,433,256   1,407,332   25,924
   Assistant County Administrator -
   Management services 285,127   323,368   311,297   12,071

   Finance 2,121,828   2,312,923   2,318,970   (6,047)

   Management and budget 362,525   379,870   310,146   69,724

   Procurement 574,040   616,060   564,431   51,629

   Electoral Board and officials 1,038,250   1,105,096   929,221   175,875

   Judicial administration:

   Circuit Court 317,068   317,068   424,336   (107,268)

   General District Court 103,440   126,332   99,131   27,201

   Special magistrates 1,590   1,590   1,072   518

   Juvenile and Domestic Relations Court 39,086   39,086   42,440   (3,354)

   Clerk of the Circuit Court 1,450,808   1,503,116   1,464,781   38,335

   Commonwealth's Attorney 1,976,721   2,146,622   2,183,683   (37,061)

   Public safety:

   Sheriff and police 21,126,952   25,250,110   25,921,586   (671,476)

   E911 maintenance 6,631,483   6,476,117   6,361,886   114,231

   Fire and rescue services 25,510,476   29,744,368   30,528,664   (784,296)

   Confinement and care of prisoners 12,007,228   12,082,466   11,457,215   625,251

   Court service unit 795,737   795,737   747,121   48,616

   VJCCCA grant 408,854   316,895   316,895   -

   Animal control 1,305,828   1,308,262   1,273,993   34,269

See accompanying notes to required supplementary information.
See accompanying independent auditors' report. (continued)

136

COUNTY OF ROANOKE, VIRGINIA
Required Supplementary Information

Budgetary Comparison Schedule
General Fund

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025
(Unaudited)

Exhibit XII
(continued)

Variance with

Final Budget

Original Final Budget, Positive
Budget as Amended Actual (Negative)

   Public works:

   General services administration 1,162,947$   6,794,556$   3,450,935$   3,343,621$

   Refuse disposal 6,228,560   6,282,747   6,661,618   (378,871)
   Maintenance of general buildings
   and grounds 5,970,277   5,885,474   6,021,385   (135,911)

   Engineering 2,851,962   7,184,253   4,346,259   2,837,994

   Inspections 1,132,091   1,132,186   1,218,291   (86,105)

   Health and welfare:

   Public health 767,419   1,001,694   981,618   20,076

   Social services administration 10,856,721   11,985,613   11,614,169   371,444

   Comprehensive Services Act 12,083,175   12,083,175   14,354,510   (2,271,335)

   Public assistance 4,918,666   4,918,666   4,645,952   272,714

   Parks, recreation and cultural:
   Assistant County Administrator -
   Human Services 292,629   299,158   293,254   5,904

   Parks and recreation 8,048,954   20,479,465   15,903,581   4,575,884

   Library 5,221,194   6,234,407   6,017,981   216,426

   Community development:

   Planning and zoning 1,922,932   6,417,219   4,107,286   2,309,933

   Cooperative extension program 145,391   145,391   101,922   43,469

   Economic development 680,371   2,921,006   1,378,201   1,542,805

   Public transportation 510,000   1,340,188   938,256   401,932

   Nondepartmental 16,713,273   13,985,369   7,796,372   6,188,997

   Technology Outlay:

   Right-to-use subscriptions -   -   1,002,716   (1,002,716)

   Debt Service:

   Principal -   -   1,600,159   (1,600,159)

   Interest and Other Charges -   -   57,856   (57,856)

   Total Expenditures 162,834,173   201,845,095   185,773,117   16,071,978

Excess of revenues over expenditures 113,567,465   107,666,090   109,874,627   2,208,537

Other Financing Sources (Uses):

Proceeds from right-to-use subscription -   -   1,002,716   1,002,716

Transfers in -   2,202,977   2,202,977   -

Transfers out (119,483,062)   (112,341,198)   (112,117,386)   223,812

   Total other financing sources (uses), net (119,483,062)   (110,138,221)   (108,911,693)   1,226,528

   Net change in fund balances (5,915,597)   (2,472,131)   962,934   3,435,065

Fund balances at beginning of the year 35,285,442   43,468,372   43,468,372   -

Fund balances at end of year 29,369,845$   40,996,241$   44,431,306$   3,435,065$

See accompanying notes to required supplementary information.
See accompanying independent auditors' report.

137

COUNTY OF ROANOKE, VIRGINIA
Required Supplementary Information

Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability (Asset) and Related Ratios
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

(Unaudited)

Exhibit XIII

Virginia Retirement System 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016
Measurement Date: 6/30/2024 6/30/2023 6/30/2022 6/30/2021 6/30/2020 6/30/2019 6/30/2018 6/30/2017 6/30/2016 6/30/2015

Total pension liability:
Service Cost 9,082,061$   7,308,065$   6,274,546$   5,870,132$   5,788,075$   5,345,891$   5,269,835$   5,358,767$   5,283,828$   5,207,280$